> \$280.00 662217

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Silicon Valley Bank	05/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reware Asset Group, L.L.C.
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6622175
Patent Number:	6629128
Patent Number:	6931455
Patent Number:	6947965
Patent Number:	6951021
Patent Number:	6961772
Patent Number:	6993774

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)755-7252

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (509) 755-7269

Email: Linnaea@SBMC-Law.com

Correspondent Name: Sadler, Breen, Morasch & Colby, p.s.

Address Line 1: 422 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 424

Address Line 4: Spokane, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: REAG-GEN

PATENT

500602654 REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0798

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael K. Colby, Reg. No. 45816 Total Attachments: 4 source=ReleaseofSecurityInterest#page1.tif source=ReleaseofSecurityInterest#page2.tif source=ReleaseofSecurityInterest#page3.tif source=ReleaseofSecurityInterest#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0799

RELEASE

This Release of Security Interest (this "Release"), dated as of is by Silicon Valley Bank, together with its successors ("SVB").

A WHEREAS, Objectspace, Inc. ("Grantor") granted to SVB a security interest in all of its now owned or hereafter acquired intellectual property and other related assets (the "Collateral"), which security interest was perfected by filing the Intellectual Property Security Agreement set forth:

Debtor	Secured Parties	Filing Number	Filing Date
ObjectSpace, Inc.	Silicon Valley Bank	US Patent and	Entered into as of
		Trademark Office	May 17, 2000
		Reel/Frame	, ,
		011285/0964	

- B. WHEREAS, Recursion Software, Inc. ("Grantor's Successor") acquired the Collateral from ObjectSpace, Inc. and is therefore successor-in-interest of the Collateral affected by the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- C. WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent Purchase Agreement, dated April 1, 2008, between Grantor's Successor and Reware Asset Group, L.L.C. ("Purchaser"), Grantor's Successor proposes to sell, transfer and convey to Purchaser all of Grantor Successor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights (as defined below).
- D. WHEREAS, SVB did execute on March 7, 2005, a Release of Security Agreement Covering Interests in Patents, recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 016378/0430 but the release is only as to the "interests of Objectspace, Inc. ... in the patented works set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 17, 2000" (emphasis in original) and is therefore incomplete as a release as to the security interests granted to SVB under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- E. WHEREAS, in connection with the proposed sale of the Patent Rights to Purchaser, Grantor's Successor has requested SVB to release any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and SVB wishes to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, SVB does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release any and all right, title or interest of any kind that exists today and may exist in the future in and to the following intellectual property held as Collateral and all rights therein of any type or description including, without limitation: (a) the patents, patent applications, and provisional patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"); (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents or are directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by the Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like; (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries; (g) all rights to

> PATENT REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0800

apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein; (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h) (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

SVB hereby authorizes Grantor's Successor or Grantor's authorized representative to file UCC Financing Statement Amendment(s) with the applicable filing office(s) in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of SVB in the Patents Rights.

This Release is governed by the law of the State of Delaware, excluding its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Release shall be binding upon SVB and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Purchaser and its successors and assigns. To the extent a court of competent jurisdiction would apply the law of the State of California notwithstanding the express selection of the laws of the State of Delaware, SVB acknowledges that it is aware that it may hereafter discover facts different from or in addition to what it now knows, believes or suspects to be true with respect to the matters herein released, that such facts may give rise to claims, causes of action, damages, consequences or results that are unforeseen or unsuspected, and that SVB is nonetheless giving up its rights, and the releases in this Release Agreement will be and remain in effect in all respects as complete, general releases, notwithstanding any such different or additional facts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SVB has caused this Release to be executed as of the date set forth above.

Name: C. D. CEMAY

Its: SENIOR VILE PRESIDENT

Dated: 5 /18/08

EXHIBIT A

<u>Description (Title of</u> <u>Patent and First Named</u> Inventor)	Patent No./Application No.	<u>Issue</u> Date/Filing Date	Country
Method of determining the timing for reclaiming a remote object	6535928 09/199750	3/18/2003 11/25/1998	US
Method of communicating between objects and agents across a computer network	6389452 09/200003	5/14/2002 11/25/1998	US
Method of constructing an object remotely across a computer network	6321261 09/199753	11/20/2001 11/25/1998	US
Method of moving objects across multiple locations in a computer network	6442586 09/200000	8/27/2002 11/25/1998	US
Method of forwarding messages to mobile objects in a computer network	6384389 09/199723	12/21/2004 11/25/1998	US
Method of communicating between agent objects in a computer network	6519653 09/200036	2/11/2003 11/25/1998	US
Method of moving objects in a computer network	6415315 09/199663	7/2/2002 11/25/1998	US
System and method for dynamic generation of remote proxies	6385661 09/175079	5/7/2002 10/19/1998	US
System and method for communications in a distributed computing environment	6947965 09/451497	9/20/2005 11/30/1999	US
System and method for communications in a distributed processing environment	6622175 09/451502	9/16/2003 11/30/1999	US
System and method for remote enabling classes without interfaces	6993774 09/451507	1/31/2006 11/30/1999	US
System and method for dynamically aggregating objects	6513157 09/451496	1/28/2003 11/30/1999	US
Method for moving objects in a distributed computing environment	6678743 09/451495	1/13/2004 11/30/1999	US
System and method for communications between a corba object request broker	6931455 09/451506	8/16/2005 11/30/1999	US

PATENT

REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0802

<u>Description (Title of</u> Patent and First Named	Patent No./Application	<u>lssue</u> Date/Filing	
Inventor)	No.	Date	Country
and a non-corba object request broker			
System and method for server-side communication support in a distributed computing environment	6951021 09/451510	9/27/2005 11/30/1999	US
Transparent connection type binding by address range	6961772 09/451699	11/1/2005 11/30/1999	US
System and method for distributed processing in a computer network	6629128 09/451491	9/30/2003 11/30/1999	US
System and method for dynamic generation of remote proxies	N/A PCT/US99/24510	N/A 10/19/1999	WO

RECORDED: 07/24/2008

PATENT

REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0803